

PROCLAMATION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF INYO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA PROCLAIMING THE WEEK OF JULY 21st THROUGH 27th, 2019 PROBATION SERVICES WEEK IN INYO COUNTY



COMMUNITY, PRIDE, AND PROGRESS

WHEREAS, there are many dedicated probation, parole, and pre-trial professionals in Inyo County, the State of California, and the Nation as a whole, who help make our communities safe places to live; and

WHEREAS, all Inyo County probation professionals are dedicated to the protection of their communities and they are committed to providing essential services for community corrections including public safety and victim services; and

WHEREAS, the Inyo County Probation Department recognizes that its employees are the most valuable resource in promoting positive change to the most vulnerable youth and adult populations and encourages innovation, motivation, and education within; and

WHEREAS, these professionals utilize strength based methods of service that will teach their clients skills to reconnect with society, their families, and more importantly themselves in a healthy manner in an effort to <u>Restore</u> <u>Trust and Create Hope</u>; and

WHEREAS, Inyo County Probation professionals are teachers, mentors, and sources of positive influence for youth and adults who understand that each person has their own story and that they are to be respected and valued as a member of the community;

WHEREAS, Inyo County Probation professionals work collaboratively with local law enforcement, treatment providers, social service agencies, and a variety of other programs, groups and individuals involved with offenders during the transition from incarceration to the community; and

WHEREAS, these devoted men and women show commitment, trust, and accountability to their clients while teaching them life skills and the motivation to change behaviors that can be maintained post supervision; and

WHEREAS, Inyo County probation professionals are making a difference in the lives of those they supervise, while faced with additional laws, responsibilities, and workloads; and

WHEREAS, Probation Services Week is a time for the people of Inyo County to recognize the great men and women who work for the Probation Department; and that Probation is the linchpin of the criminal and juvenile justice systems in Inyo County and could not operate without the hard work and dedication these professionals exhibit each day by providing support mechanisms to assist the people they supervise in becoming law abiding citizens, good neighbors, and contributors to our society.

NOW THEREFORE, the Inyo County Board of Supervisors join with other communities and the Nation in honoring these outstanding public servants by declaring the week of July 21st through 27th, 2019 as Probation Services Week in Inyo County.

PASSED AND PROCLAIMED by the Inyo County Board of Supervisors, this 9th day of July, 2019.

Attest: CLINT G. QUILTER Clerk of the Board *Rick Pucci, Chairperson* Inyo County Board of Supervisors

Darcy Ellis, Assistant